
 

 

 

 
 

                                                                                            

Agenda 

G
u

ild
fo

rd
 

L
o

c
a

l C
o

m
m

itte
e 

We welcome you to 

Guildford Local Committee  
Your Councillors, Your Community  

and the Issues that Matter to You 

 
  

     

 

Discussion 

Starting at 7pm, there will be up to 30 
minutes for members of the public to ask 
questions on Surrey County Council matters. 
 
In addition the key items on this agenda are: 
 
-   Proposed amendments to the access to 
    Byway Open To All Traffic No 518 
 
-   Proposed parking amendments 
 
-   Highways update on 2016/17 and 2017/18 
    schemes 

Venue 
Location: Council Chamber, 

Guildford Borough 

Council, Millmead House, 

Millmead, Guildford, 

Surrey, GU2 4BB 

Date: Thursday, 6 July 2017 

Time: 7.00 pm 

  
 



 

                                                                                                                                       

 
 
 

You can get 
involved in 
the following 
ways 

 

  G
e
t in

v
o
lv

e
d

 

Ask a question 
 
If there is something you wish know about 
how your council works or what it is doing in 
your area, you can ask the local committee a 
question about it. Most local committees 
provide an opportunity to raise questions, 
informally, up to 30 minutes before the 
meeting officially starts. If an answer cannot 
be given at the meeting, they will make 
arrangements for you to receive an answer 
either before or at the next formal meeting. 
 
 

Write a question 
 
You can also put your question to the local 
committee in writing. The committee officer 
must receive it a minimum of 4 working days 
in advance of the meeting. 
 
When you arrive at the meeting let the 
committee officer (detailed below) know that 
you are there for the answer to your question. 
The committee chairman will decide exactly 
when your answer will be given and may 
invite you to ask a further question, if needed, 
at an ap
[...]
tter of 
representation. No petitions have been received to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 

 

7  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

To receive any questions from Surrey County Council electors 
within the area in accordance with Standing Order 66.  
 

 

8  MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
 
To receive any written questions from Members under Standing Order 
47.  
 
 

 



9  PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF ALL VEHICLES ON PART OF 
BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS. 518 & 519 AMENDMENT 
ORDER 
 
The Local Committee is asked to approve the publication of a Notice 
of Intention to make a Traffic Regulation Order Amendment Order and 
to delegate the decision on whether to proceed with the making of an 
Order. 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

10  GUILDFORD ON-STREET PARKING REVIEW - CONSIDERATION 
OF REPRESENTATIONS AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT 
PROPOSALS 
 
This report presents the representations resulting from the formal 
advertisement of proposals for new or changed parking restrictions in 
Annandale Road, Duncan Drive, the Millmead area, The Oval and 
Vicarage Gate.  The Committee is asked to consider the comments 
received and decide whether or not to make traffic regulation orders 
needed to introduce the proposals. 
 

(Pages 23 - 
102) 

11  HIGHWAYS UPDATE 
 
This report provides an update on the 2016/17 programmes of 
highway improvement and maintenance works funded by this 
committee. The report also details the 2017/18 highways budget 
devolved to this committee, which was confirmed by Cabinet on the 
28th March 2018. 
 

(Pages 103 - 
120) 

12  COMMUNITY SAFETY FUNDING 
 
The local committee has a delegated budget of £3,000 for community 
safety projects in 2017/18. This report sets out the process by which 
this funding should be allocated to the Community Safety Partnership 
and/or other local community organisations that promote the safety 
and wellbeing of residents.  
 

(Pages 121 - 
124) 

13  LOCAL COMMITTEE TASK GROUPS - NOMINATIONS 
 
This report seeks the approval of local committee task group members 
and the appointment of representatives to external bodies. 
 

(Pages 125 - 
130) 

14  FORWARD PROGRAMME 
 
The Guildford Local Committee is due to meet formally on the 
following dates: 
 

 Tuesday 19 September 2017 

 Wednesday 6 December 2017 

 Wednesday 21 March 2018 
 
Members are asked to consider what items they would like to see on 
the agenda for these meetings.  
 

 

 



 

 

 

 
DRAFT 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the 
Guildford Local Committee 

Held at 7.00pm on 22 March 2017 
at Guildford Borough Council, Millmead, Guildford GU2 4BB 

 
 

Surrey County Council Members: 
 

* Mr Bill Barker 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
 Mr Graham Ellwood 
* Mr David Goodwin 
* Mr George Johnson 
 Mrs Marsha Moseley 
* Mrs Pauline Searle 
* Mr Keith Taylor (Chairman) 
* Mrs Fiona White 
* Mr Keith Witham 

 
Borough/District Members 

 
  * Cllr Matt Furniss, Christchurch (Vice-Chairman) 

* Cllr David Bilbe, Normandy 
Cllr Nigel Manning, Ash Vale 

* Cllr Julia McShane, Westborough 
Cllr Tony Phillips, Onslow 
Cllr Tony Rooth, Pilgrims 

* Cllr David Wright, Tillingbourne 
* Cllr Illman, Shalford 
* Cllr Reeve, Clandon & Horsley 

Cllr Sarti, Clandon & Horsley 
 
*  In attendance 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

01/17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Marsha Moseley, Michael Illman, Nigel 
Manning, Tony Rooth and Matthew Sarti. Jo Randall substituted for 
Matthew Sarti. 
 

 

02/17  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 were agreed 
as a true and accurate record of the meeting and were duly signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

 

03/17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
 

 

04/17  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman reported that John Hilder was currently recovering after 

 

Page 1

ITEM 2



 

 

surgery and his role wo
[...]
ty 
Road Safety Team.  The 
TTG will look at this issue in 
the again in the future. 

30 Sept 2015 5 Newark Lane in Ripley, Petition.   A John Hilder Scheme was considered 
alongside other requests at 
the Transportation Task 
Group (TTG) on 19/10/15; 
however the feasibility work 
for other schemes already 
committed for 2015/16 (for 
implementation in 2016/17) 
will use up the available 
Highways budget. The TTG 
will look at this issue in the 
again in the future. 

30 Sept 2015 5 Harpers Recreation Ground, Petition.  As above A John Hilder  

 

P
age 11

IT
E

M
 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (GUILDFORD) 
 
DATE: 6 JULY 2017 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

STEVE MITCHELL 
COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS MANAGER 

SUBJECT: PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF ALL VEHICLES ON PART OF 
BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC Nos. 518 & 519 
AMENDMENT ORDER 
 

DIVISION: SHALFORD 
 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 
 
A Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) was made in 1994 to prohibit all vehicle and horse 
drawn vehicles from proceeding along parts of Ash Green Lane West and Spoil Lane 
Byways Open to All Traffic (BOATs) Nos. 518 & 519 (Ash, Normandy and 
Tongham).  
 
A request has been received from Bewley Homes Plc to amend the Order to reduce 
the length of the restriction on BOAT No. 518 to allow vehicular access to a new 
housing development, which has recently received planning permission on land to 
the south of the BOAT. They would surface the route and relocate the barrier and 
signs as part of the development. Ash Parish Council has objected to the proposal. 
 
The Local Committee is asked to approve the publication of a Notice of Intention to 
make a TRO Amendment Order and to delegate the decision on whether to proceed 
with the making of an Order. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Local Committee (Guildford) is asked to agree that: 
 

(i) A Notice of Intention to make a Traffic Regulation Amendment Order, as 
shown on Drawing. No. 3/1/54/H22, is published. Where significant (and 
relevant) objections are received, to delegate to the Countryside Access 
Manager the ability to agree whether an Order may be made, in consultation 
with the Divisional Member, and the Local Committee Chairman and Vice-
Chairman.  

(ii) To delegate to the Countryside Access Manager the ability to accede to any 
unresolved objections and decide whether the TRO may be made. 

(iii) Where substantial (and relevant) objections are received, or significant 
modifications proposed, the Countryside Access Manager in consultation with 
the Divisional Member and the Local Committee Chairman, may refer the 
decision on whether the TRO be made back to the Committee. 

 

Page 13

ITEM 9



www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Officers do not have delegated powers to make or advertise TROs. Officers support 
the application to make an Amendment Order to allow public vehicular access to the 
new housing development on the basis that the BOAT will be surfaced to withstand 
traffic. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 A Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) was made in 1994 to prohibit all motor 

vehicles and horse drawn vehicles from proceeding along those sections of 
Ash Green Lane West (BOAT 518) and Spoil Lane (BOAT 519) in the parishes 
of Ash, Normandy and Tongham as shown on Drawing. No. 3/1/54/H1A, 
attached at Annex A. The TRO was made because the BOATs were almost 
continually waterlogged during the winter months and vehicular use had 
damaged the surface to an unacceptable degree. 

1.2 Planning permission has been received on appeal on the site known as Minley 
Nurseries for the erection of 55 dwellings with associated vehicular and 
pedestrian access via Ash Green Lane West from Manor Lane, emergency 
access from Spoil Lane, car parking and secure cycle storage. 

1.3 The TRO has exceptions to the prohibition of motor vehicles, which include a 
provision allowing a vehicl
[...]
ATIONS: 

 

Area assessed: Direct Implications: 

Crime and Disorder No significant implications arising 
from this report 

Sustainability (including Climate 
Change and Carbon Emissions) 

No significant implications arising 
from this report 

Corporate Parenting/Looked After 
Children 

No significant implications arising 
from this report 

Safeguarding responsibilities for 
vulnerable children and adults   

No significant implications arising 
from this report 

Public Health 
 

No significant implications arising 
from this report 

 
 

9. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
9.1 Officers do not have delegated powers to advertise or make TROs. Officers 

support the decision to make an amendment to the TRO because it would 
allow vehicular access to a new housing development.  

10. WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

 
10.1 Power for the Council to make TROs is contained in section 1, and subsequent 

sections, of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.Should Members decide to 
proceed with the TRO Amendment Order; a Notice of Intention to make an 
Order will be published in a local newspaper, on site and on the County 
Council’s website. All interested parties and user groups will be notified in 
accordance with the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996. 

10.2 The Officer with delegated authority in consultation with the Divisional Member 
and the Local Committee Chairman/ Vice Chairman may decide whether to 
accede to any unresolved objections and decide whether the TRO may be 
made, with due regard to the provisions of the 1996 Regulations. 

10.3 Where substantial (and relevant) objections are received or significant 
modifications proposed, the Officer with delegated authority in consultation 
with the Divisional Member and the Local Committee Chairman/ Vice 
Chairman, may refer the decision on whether the TRO should be made back to 
the Local Committee. Alternatively, they could decide that a Public Inquiry be 
held by a
[...]
y to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the organisation 
that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

E

F

Grid ref at E:
489077, 149649
Drawing no. 3/1/54/H22
Date: 05/05/2017
Drawn by EN

Page 21

ITEM 9



This page is intentionally left blank



www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (GUILDFORD). 
 
DATE: THURSDAY 6 JULY 2017 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

ANDREW HARKIN, ON STREET PARKING CO-ORDINATOR  

SUBJECT: GUILDFORD ON-STREET PARKING REVIEW – 
CONSIDERATION OF REPRESENTATIONS AND AUTHORITY 
TO IMPLEMENT PROPOSALS 
 

DIVISION(S): GUILDFORD SOUTHEAST 
GUILDFORD SOUTHWEST 
 

 
SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 
 
This report presents the representations resulting from the formal advertisement of 
proposals for new or changed parking restrictions in Annandale Road, Duncan Drive, 
the Millmead area, The Oval and Vicarage Gate.  The Committee is asked to 
consider the comments received and decide whether or not to make traffic regulation 
orders needed to introduce the proposals. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Local Committee (Guildford) is asked to agree: 
 

(i) That, having considered the comments made duiring the formal notice 
period, Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are made under the relevant 
parts of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to implement new 
controls and changes to the existing as shown in ANNEXE 3, but that 
the proposals in Vicarage Gate are not progressed at the present 
time. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
To assist with safety, access, traffic movements, increase the availability of space 
and its prioritisation for various user-groups in various localities, and to make local 
improvements. 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 At its meeting held on 13 December 2016 the Committee agreed to amend the 

way that Parking Services conducts its reviews and streamline the process.  It 
also agreed 
[...]
ng 
from this report. 

Sustainability (including Climate 
Change and Carbon Emissions) 

Set out below. 

Corporate Parenting/Looked After 
Children 

No significant implications arising 
from this report. 

Safeguarding responsibilities for 
vulnerable children and adults   

No significant implications arising 
from this report. 

Public Health 
 

No significant implications arising 
from this report 

Page 32

ITEM 10



www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

 
Sustainability implications 

 
8.1 Parking sits alongside Climate Change and Air Quality within the strategies 

that feed into the Surrey Transport Plan.  Therefore, in many respects, these 
strategies and sustainability are inter-dependant. 

 
8.2 Preventing parking in locations where it would otherwise cause safety and 

access issues, and in particular, impede traffic, helps reduce congestion, the 
resultant journey times and pollution.  This can be particularly important on bus 
routes and where large vehicles utilise relatively narrow roads. 

 
 

9. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
9.1 We recommend the Committee agrees:  
 

(i) That, having considered the comments made duiring the formal notice 
period, Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are made under the relevant 
parts of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to implement new 
controls and changes to the existing as shown in ANNEXE 3, but that 
the proposals in Vicarage Gate are not progressed at the present 
time. 

 
 

10. WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

 
10.1 If the Committee agrees to implement the proposals set out in 

recommendation (i), it is likely that this will take place in late 2017. 

10.2 The advertisement of the proposals agreed at the Committee’s March 2017 
meeting is imminent.  Depending on the response, a report will be brought to 
either the September, or December 2017 meeting.  Before submitting a report, 
the feedback from this process will be distributed local borough and county 
councillors, and if required, discussions held wi
[...]
OUNCIL 

 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (GUILDFORD) 
 
DATE: 6 JULY 2017 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

FRANK APICELLA 
ACTING AREA HIGHWAY MANAGER 

SUBJECT: HIGHWAYS UPDATE 
 

DIVISION: ALL 
 

 
SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
This report provides an update on the 2016/17 programmes of highway improvement 
and maintenance works funded by this committee. The report also details the 
2017/18 highways budget devolved to this committee, which was confirmed by 
Cabinet on the 28th March 2018. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The Local Committee (Guildford) is asked to: 
 

(i) Note last year’s expenditure of the devolved budget, 2016/17. 

(ii) Agree to allocate the reduced revenue devolved budget for this financial 
year 2017/18 as detailed in the report.  

(iii) Agree to allocate the reduced capital devolved budget for this financial 
year 2017/18 as detailed in the report. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
 
The committee is asked to agree the recommendations to enable early progression 
of works orders. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103

ITEM 11



www.surreycc.gov.uk/Guildford 
 
 

1. UPDATE 

 
 
2016/17 Budgets and Forecast Expenditure 
 
1.1 At the meetings of the March and June 2016, the committee devolved budget 

was as follows:- 

Capital ITS (Integrated Transport Schemes)  £230,500 

Capital Maintenance     £230,500 

Revenue Maintenance    £238,000 

     Total  £699.000 

1.2 At the December 2016 meeting, and in anticipation of around 30% reduction 
in committee funding, the committee recommended making allocations to the 
sum of £460,000, as detailed below. 
 

Revenue maintenance works    £115,000 

Cluster funding     £35,000 

Capital  ITS      £310,000 

Total £460,000 

1.3 The committee resolved that if the budget proved to be less than the 
anticipated £460,000, the task group would bring further recommendations to 
the 22nd March committee meeting. 

1.4 As in previous years the task group recommended that the revenue funding 
should be set aside for Community Enhancemen
[...]
EY) 

SUBJECT: LOCAL COMMITTEE COMMUNITY SAFETY FUNDING  
 

DIVISION: All 
 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 
 
The local committee has a delegated budget of £3,000 for community safety projects 
in 2017/18. This report sets out the process by which this funding should be 
allocated to the Community Safety Partnership and/or other local community 
organisations that promote the safety and wellbeing of residents.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Local Committee (Guildford) is asked to agree that: 
 

(i) The committee’s delegated community safety budget of £3,000 for 
2017/18 be retained by the Community Partnership Team, on behalf of the 
local committee, and that the Community Safety Partnership and/or other 
local organisations be invited to submit proposals for funding that meet the 
criteria and principles set out at paragraph 2.4 of this report. 

(ii) Authority be delegated to the Community Partnership Manager, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the local committee, 
to authorise the expenditure of the community safety budget in 
accordance with the criteria and principles stated at paragraph 2.4 of this 
report. 

(iii) The committee receives updates on the project(s) that was funded, the 
outcomes and the impact it has achieved.  

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The report sets out a process for allocating the committee’s delegated community 
safety budget of £3,000 to local organisations. It also proposes local committee task 
group membership for the forthcoming year to enable the provision of informed 
advice and recommendations to the committee. The appointment of councillors of 
the Local Committee to external bodies enables the committee’s representation on 
and input to such bodies.   

 
 
 

Page 121

ITEM 12



www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 Prior to 2016, the local committee had historically chosen to passport its 

delegated community safety funding to the local Community Safety 
Partnership 
[...]
haviour and raise awareness of safer practices and behaviours. 

9. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
9.1 The recommendations contained in this report are intended to secure greater 

oversight of the committee’s community safety expenditure and achieve 
better value for money through projects that help to achieve the County’s 
community safety priorities.   

10. WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

 
10.1 The CSP will be advised of the funding process agreed by the Local 

Committee and invited to access this funding. 

 
Contact Officer: 
Michelle Collins, Partnerships Lead, Telephone 01483 518093  
 
Consulted: Surrey’s local committee chairmen and local committee members.  
 
Annexes: None 
 
Sources/background papers: Not applicable. 
 

 

 

Page 124

ITEM 12



www.surreycc.gov.uk/guildford 
 
 

 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 
 

 
LOCAL COMMITTEE (GUILDFORD) 
 
DATE: 6 July 2017 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 
 

MICHELLE COLLINS, PARTNERSHIPS LEAD (WEST SURREY) 

SUBJECT: REPRESENTATION ON TASK GROUPS AND EXTERNAL 
BODIES  
 

DIVISION: All 
 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 
 
This report seeks the approval of local committee task group members and the 
appointment of representatives to external bodies. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Local Committee (Guildford) is asked to agree that: 
 

(i) Members be appointed to the Transportation Task Group and Early Help 
Advisory Board;; 

 
(ii) The nominated members and substitute members for the Transportation 

Task Group for the municipal year 2017-18 be as set out in paragraph 2.4, 
and the terms of reference be as set out in Annex A; 

 
(iii) The nominated members for the Early Help Advisory Board for the municipal 

year 2017-18 be as set out in paragraph 2.10; 
 

(iv) To appoint nominees from the Local Committee to the local partnerships as 
set out in the report. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
Good governance practice requires that the Committee reviews membership 
arrangements regularly to ensure that representation on the committee, ta
[...]
committee. 
 

9. Members of the Transportation Task Group may nominate another member of 
the Guildford Local Committee to attend the Task Group as a substitute in the 
event they are unable to attend a meeting. However, the balance of the 
representation as described in Item 6 an 11 will be retained. A list of substitutes 
will be agreed at the first municipal meeting. 
 

10. All members sitting on the Task Group will be required to represent the interests 
of the borough as a whole rather than representing the interests of individual 
divisions or wards. 
 

11. Members of the Task Group should broadly represent the Committee as a 
whole, both politically and in terms of balance between the urban and rural 
areas of the borough. 
 

12. Meetings held in private will base an assumption that any Task Group 
documentation will be similarly confidential unless officers and members are 
instructed otherwise. 

 
 
 

 

Page 130

ITEM 13


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	3 DECISION TRACKER
	9 PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF ALL VEHICLES ON PART OF BYWAYS OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC Nos. 518 & 519 AMENDMENT ORDER
	Item 09 - Ash 518 - Annex A
	Item 09 - Ash 518 - Annex B

	10 GUILDFORD ON-STREET PARKING REVIEW - CONSIDERATION OF REPRESENTATIONS AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT PROPOSALS
	Item 09 - Parking Update - Annex 1
	Item 09 - Parking Reviews - Annex 2
	Item 09 - Parking Update - Annex 3

	11 HIGHWAYS UPDATE
	Item 10 - Highways Update Annex 1
	Item 10 - Highways Update Annex 2

	12 COMMUNITY SAFETY FUNDING
	13 LOCAL COMMITTEE TASK GROUPS - NOMINATIONS





Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 6 

Minutes of the meeting of the  
Guildford LOCAL COMMITTEE 
held at 7.00 pm on 6 July 2017 

at Council Chamber, Guildford Borough Council, Millmead House, Millmead, 
Guildford, Surrey, GU2 4BB. 

 
 
 

Surrey County Council Members: 
 
 * Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 

* Mr Graham Ellwood 
* Mrs Julie Iles 
* Mr David Goodwin 
* Mr Matt Furniss 
  Mrs Marsha Moseley 
* Mrs Angela Goodwin 
* Mr Keith Taylor (Chairman) 
* Mrs Fiona White 
  Mr Keith Witham 
 

Borough / District Members: 
 
   Cllr David Bilbe 

* Borough Councillor Julia McShane 
* Borough Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Borough Councillor David Wright 
* Cllr Nils Christiansen 
* Borough Councillor Nigel Kearse 
* Borough Councillor David Reeve 
  Borough Councillor Matthew Sarti 
* Borough Councillor Mike Piper 
 

* In attendance 
______________________________________________________________ 
 

12/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
The Committee received apologies for absence from County Councillors 
Marsha Moseley, Keith Witham, and Borough Councillor Matthew Sarti. 
 

13/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The Guildford Local Committee agreed the draft minutes as a true reflection 
of the meeting with the inclusion of Councillors Graham Ellwood and Tony 
Phillips as having been in attendance. 
 

14/16 DECISION TRACKER  [Item 3] 
 
The report set out an update on the progress on decisions that had been 
made at previous meetings. 
 
The Guildford Local Committee agreed that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
would review the decision tracker following the first meeting of the municipal 
year and bring it back to the committee for discussion. 



 

Page 2 of 6 

 
15/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 4] 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this item on the agenda. 
 

16/16 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  [Item 5] 
 
 The Chairman reminded members that the County Council was currently 
making significant savings against its budget and this had affected the 
budgets for decision by the committee. 
 

17/16 PETITIONS & LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION  [Item 6] 
 
No petitions had been received for consideration at this committee meeting. 
 

18/16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 7] 
 
No public questions had been submitted for consideration by the committee. 
 

19/16 MEMBER QUESTION TIME  [Item 8] 
 
No member questions had been submitted for consideration by the 
committee. 
 

20/16 PROPOSED PROHIBITION OF ALL VEHICLES ON PART OF BYWAYS 
OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC NOS. 518 & 519 AMENDMENT ORDER  [Item 9] 
 
The Guildford Local Committee was asked to consider and approve the 
publication of a Notice of Intention to make a Traffic Regulation Order 
Amendment Order and to delegate the decision on whether to proceed with 
the making of an Order. 
 
The Chairman reminded members that they had received training on the 
quasi-judicial function that was being carried out by considering this item. 
Councillor Nigel Kearse stated that although he had been on a previous 
committee that had commented on this application, he had come to the 
meeting with a open mind ready to listen to all the information before him as 
part of his participation on this item. 
 
Members asked whether this approval would mean that this would become an 
adopted road, the Countryside Access Team Manager stated that this would 
be the case and that there was funding from the developer to mitigate against 
the funding required to do this. 
 
The Committee also discussed the current arrangements and whether they 
were temporary, it was confirmed that they were and had been introduced for 
public safety, but that on request from the committee, the Countryside Access 
Team Manager would discuss with the developer alternative routes for current 
users of the pathway whilst it was fenced off for construction. 
 
Concerns about drainage were raised and the Countryside Access Team 
Manager reminded members that the Traffic Regulation Order had been in  
place since 1994 due to water logging of the area, this was a request to go for 
consultation on proposals to improve the conditions so that it would be 
possible for motorised vehicles to use this pathway. 



 

Page 3 of 6 

 
The Committee requested that item (ii) of the recommendation include 
reference to consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Divisional 
Member as well as (i) and (iii). 
 
The Guildford Local Committee agreed  
 
(i) That a Notice of Intention to make a Traffic Regulation Amendment 

Order (TRO) be published as shown on Drawing. No. 3/1/54/H22. 
Where significant (and relevant) objections are received, or no 
objections are received, to delegate to the Countryside Access 
Manager the ability to agree whether an Order may be made, in 
consultation with the Divisional Member, and the Local Committee 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman. The TRO would not be made until 
detailed highway improvement works plan for Ash Green Lane 
West has been approved. 

 
(ii) To delegate to the Countryside Access Manager in consultation with 

the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Divisional Member the ability to 
accede to any unresolved objections and decide whether the TRO may 
be made. 

 
(iii)  Where substantial (and relevant) objections are received, or significant 

modifications proposed, the Countryside Access Manager in 
consultation with the Divisional Member and the Local Committee 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman, may refer the decision on whether the 
TRO be made back to the Committee. 

 
Reasons for recommendations: 
 
To progress the application as per the committee decision. 
 

21/16 GUILDFORD ON-STREET PARKING REVIEW - CONSIDERATION OF 
REPRESENTATIONS AND AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT PROPOSALS  
[Item 10] 
 
This report presented the representations resulting from the formal 
advertisement of proposals for new or changed parking restrictions in 
Annandale Road, Duncan Drive, the Millmead area, The Oval and Vicarage 
Gate. The Committee was asked to consider the comments received and 
decide whether or not to make traffic regulation orders needed to introduce 
the proposals. 
 
Members commented that they were in support of the proposals, and that 
their residents were supportive of the proposals as well and would like them 
introduced by the end of 2017. It was confirmed that the making of the Traffic 
Regulation Order and the lines on the ground would coincide. 
 
The Guildford Local Committee agreed that having considered the comments 
made during the formal notice period, Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) be 
made under the relevant parts of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to 
implement new controls and changes to the existing as shown in the Annex 3 
of the committee report, but that the proposals in Vicarage Gate would not be 
progressed at the present time. 
 



 

Page 4 of 6 

Reasons for recommendations: 
 
To enable new parking restrictions to be made in line with the public 
consultation. 

 
 

22/16 HIGHWAYS UPDATE  [Item 11] 
 
This report provided an update on the 2016/17 programmes of highway 
improvement and maintenance works funded by this committee. The report 
also detailed the 2017/18 highways budget devolved to this committee, which 
was confirmed by Cabinet on the 28 March 2018. 
 
The Acting Area Highways Manager introduced the item stating that the 11 
schemes that had been on the list to be carried out this financial year were on 
a schemes list for consideration when new funding was found to complete the 
schemes. 
 
Members questioned how jetting work would now be carried out. The answer 
was that this would be funded from a central jetting funding carried out by a 
new contractor, Flowline. This would be monitored very carefully than with 
previous contractors with new software. 
 
It was noted that the Hogback resurfacing had costed nearly £1million and 
that the funding for this works was likely to be reflected in the Project Horizon 
scheme list. 
 
The Guildford Local Committee agreed  
 
(i) To allocate the reduced revenue devolved budget for this financial year 

2017/18 as detailed in the report. 
 
(ii)  To allocate the reduced capital devolved budget for this financial year 

2017/18 as detailed in the report. 
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To enable the highways team to progress schemes within the budget of the 
committee. 
 

23/16 COMMUNITY SAFETY FUNDING  [Item 12] 
 
The committee considered how to manage its delegated budget of £3,000 for 
community safety projects in 2017/18. The report set out the process by 
which this funding should be allocated to the Community Safety Partnership 
and/or other local community organisations that promote the safety and 
wellbeing of residents. 
 
The Guildford Local Committee agreed that  
 
(i) The committee’s delegated community safety budget of £3,000 for 

2017/18 be retained by the Community Partnership Team, on behalf of 
the local committee, and that the Community Safety Partnership and/or 



 

Page 5 of 6 

other local organisations be invited to submit proposals for funding that 
meet the criteria and principles set out at paragraph 2.4 of the 
committee report. 

 
(ii) Authority be delegated to the Community Partnership Manager, in 

consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the local 
committee, to authorise the expenditure of the community safety budget 
in accordance with the criteria and principles stated at paragraph 2.4 of 
the report. 

 
(iii) The committee receives updates on the project(s) that was funded, the 

outcomes and the impact it has achieved. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
 
To enable the delivery of the community safety funding within the Guildford 
area 
 

24/16 LOCAL COMMITTEE TASK GROUPS - NOMINATIONS  [Item 13] 
 
The committee considered a report on the local committee task group 
members and the appointment of representatives to external bodies. 
 
Members debated the membership of the Transportation Task Group, and the 
nominations for the outside bodies. It was agreed that the outside bodies 
appointments would be approved outside the meeting. 
 
The Guildford Local Committee agreed that 
 
(i) Members be appointed to the Transportation Task Group and Early 

Help Advisory Board 
 
(ii) The nominated members and substitute members for the Transportation 

Task Group for the municipal year 2017-18 be Keith Taylor 
(Chairman), Mark Brett-Warburton, David Goodwin, Paul Spooner 
(Vice-Chairman),Matt Furniss (Lead Member for Planning and 
Infrastructure) and Nigel Kearse, and the terms of reference be as set 
out in Annex A to the report; 

 
(iii) The nominated members for the Early Help Advisory Board for the 

municipal year 2017-18 be David Wright (Borough Councillor) and 
Angela Goodwin (County Councillor). 

 
(iv)  To appoint nominees from the Local Committee to the local partnerships 

as set out in the report. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
 
To enable working groups to carry out work for the committee. 
 

25/16 FORWARD PROGRAMME  [Item 14] 
 
The Committee was presented with the date for future meetings, and were 
asked to provide details of any reports they would like to see for consideration 
at future meetings to the Committee Manager. 



 

Page 6 of 6 

 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 8.30pm 
 
 
  
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


